



. ಇ ಖಶೇಷ ರಾಜ್ಯ ಪಶ್ರಕೆ

ಭಾಗ*–IVA Part–IVA* ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು, ಶನಿವಾರ, ಡಿಸೆಂಬರ್ ೨೧, ೨೦೧೯ (ಮಾರ್ಗಶಿರ ೩೦, ಶಕ ವರ್ಷ ೧೯೪೦)

Bengaluru, Saturday, December 21, 2019 (Margashira 30, Shaka Varsha 1940)

ನಂ. ೧೦೭೯ *No.* 1079

FINANCE SECRETARIAT NOTIFICATION (23/2019)

No. FD 47 CSL 2017, Bengaluru, dated: 21/12/2019

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 146 of the Karnataka Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (Karnataka Act 27 of 2017) read with sub-rule (4) of rule 48 of the Karnataka Goods and Services Tax Rules, 2017, the Government of Karnataka, on the recommendations of the Council, hereby, notifies the following as the Common Goods and Services Tax Electronic Portal for the purpose of preparation of the invoice in terms of sub-rule(4) of rule 48 of the aforesaid rules, namely:-

- (i) www.einvoice1.gst.gov.in;
- (ii) www.einvoice2.gst.gov.in;
- (iii) www.einvoice3.gst.gov.in;
- (iv) www.einvoice4.gst.gov.in;
- (v) www.einvoice5.gst.gov.in;
- (vi) www.einvoice6.gst.gov.in;
- (vii) www.einvoice7.gst.gov.in;
- (viii) www.einvoice8.gst.gov.in;
- (ix) www.einvoice9.gst.gov.in;
- (x) www.einvoice10.gst.gov.in.

Explanation.-For the purposes of this notification, the above mentioned websites mean the websites managed by the Goods and Services Tax Network, a company incorporated under the provisions of Section 8 of the Companies Act, 2013 (Central Act 18 of 2013).

2. This notification shall come into force with effect from the 1st day of January, 2020.

By Order and in the name of the Governor of Karnataka,

K. SAVITHRAMMA

Under Secretary to Government, Finance Department (C.T-1).